access to the Counterclaim Defendant to meet, communicate with, 

express affection for, and play with the child; 

e) In both the convention and counterclaim, to order the Conventional 

Plaintiff to pay all court costs incurred in this case for IDR 1,090,000 (one 

million and ninety thousand rupiahs). 

2) Final Decision of the Bitung Religious Court Number 

0037/Pdt.G/2016/PA.Bitg 

In this decision, the Panel of Judges issued the following rulings: 

a) To grant the Petitioner’s (Pemohon) application in its entirety; 

b) To annul (fasakh) the marriage between the Petitioner and the

[...]

Registrar of the KUA of Aertembaga Subdistrict, Bitung City (the 

Respondent’s residence),  to be duly recorded in the respective official 

registers; 

e) To reject the Plaintiff’s (Penggugat) claim in its entirety; 

f) To order the Petitioner to pay the IDR 331,000 court fees (three hundred 

and thirty-one thousand rupiahs). 

3) Socioeconomic Impact 

The Sumber Religious Court Decision Number 

2562/Pdt.G/2023/PA.Sbr granted child custody to the mother by 

considering religious, psychological, juridical, and sociological aspects. The 

mother was deemed a devout Muslim woman with good moral character